
 

 

 
7 July 2023 

 
 

Worthing Licensing and Control Sub-Committee B 
 

Date: 
 

17 July 2023 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

The Gordon Room, Worthing Town Hall 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Cathy Glynn-Davies, Richard Mulholland (Chair) 
and Dale Overton 

. 
Agenda 

Part A 
  
1. Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members   
 
 Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in 

relation to any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any 
stage an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
  

2. Public Question Time   
 
 So as to provide the best opportunity for the Committee to provide the public with 

the fullest answer, questions from the public should be submitted by midday on 
Wednesday 12 July 2023.  
 
Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding 
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking 
to provide a written response within three working days. 
 
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services - 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk  
 
(Note: Public Question Time will last for a maximum of 30 minutes) 
  

Public Document Pack



 

 

3. Members Questions   
 
 Pre-submitted Members questions are pursuant to rule 12 of the Council & 

Committee Procedure Rules.  
 
Questions should be submitted by midday on Wednesday 12 July 2023 to  
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk   
   
(Note: Member Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

4. Licensing Act 2003 –  Application for a new Premises Licence  (Pages 3 - 50) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Sustainability & Resources, copy attached 

as item 4. 
  

Part B - Not for publication - Exempt Information Reports 
 
 
 
Recording of this meeting  
Please note that this meeting is being audio live streamed and a recording of the meeting 
will be available on the Council’s website. This meeting will remain on our website for one 
year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be recording any 
discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have been excluded). 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to this 
meeting please contact: 

Katy McMullan  
Democratic Services Officer  
01903 221006 
katy.mcmullan@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Shelley-Ann Flanagan  
Lawyer  
01903 221095 
shelley-ann.flanagan@adur-worthing.gov.uk  

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Three hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:shelley-ann.flanagan@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Licensing & Control Committee

Sub-Committee

17 July 2023

Ward: Heene

Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a new Premises Licence

‘Ideal Supermarket’
55-57 Rowlands Road, Worthing, BN11 3JN

Report by the Director for Sustainability and Resources

1. Recommendation

1.1 That a Sub Committee of the Licensing & Control Committee considers and determines
the application made by:

Ali’s Supermarket Ltd.

for a new Premises Licence to authorise the sale of alcohol at the above convenience
store.

2. Reasons for Hearing

2.1 The application has been the subject of formal representation by two responsible
authorities and another party and it therefore falls to this sub-committee to determine.

3. Background

3.1 An application was made by Ali’s Supermarket Ltd. to the Licensing Authority, Worthing
Borough Council, on 18 May 2023 for the grant of a new premises licence to allow
licenseable activity in the form of alcohol ‘off sales’ at the above store.

3.2 Mr Shaswar Ranjbari is listed as the sole direc
[...]
ecommends the
applicant completes an operating schedule as to how it is intended to address the
Licensing Objectives if this application were granted. The application contains a very
brief description of how the applicant will comply with the licensing objectives.

4.3 The proposed designated supervisor (DPS) is Mr Shaswar Ranjbari who has a Personal
Licence issued by Worthing Borough Council.

4



5. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives

5.1 The Licensing Act 2003 and regulations require that the Council, as the local licensing
authority, carries out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives:

● the prevention of crime and disorder;
● public safety;
● the prevention of public nuisance;
● the protection of children from harm.

5.2 In carrying out its licensing functions, the licensing authority must also have regard to the
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State and its own Statement of Licensing Policy.
Members are advised that the following sections of the Worthing Borough Council’s
Policy may be particularly relevant to consideration of this matter, though of course the
Policy in its entirety must be considered. Sections indicated relate to paragraph numbers
in the Policy itself:

Prevention of Crime & Disorder

4.8 The Council places huge importance on the prevention of crime and disorder. A
high standard of control is, therefore, expected to be exercised over licensed
premises.

4.10 In accordance with Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Council is
under a duty to exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect on, and
the need to do all it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its areas.
The possible crime and disorder implications are clearly relevant factors in the
consideration of all applications and this is re-emphasised by the Licensing Act
2003 itself, the Guidance issued under section 182 to the Act and this policy.
The Council will give "due regard" to all possible implications and it
[...]
o refuse the application. (The representation in full can be found at
Appendix D)

7.3 Sussex Police made a number of comments and invites the Sub-Committee to refuse
the application referring to the ongoing investigations being carried out by Trading
Standards. The Police representation reiterates Trading Standards stance in that they
do not have confidence the licensing objectives will be promoted if licensable activities
are permitted.

However, if members were of a mind to grant a licence Sussex Police have listed a
number of conditions in their representation that they consider are the minimum required
to enable this premises to meet the licensing objectives. (The representation in full can
be found at Appendix D)

7.4 The A&W Councils’ Wellbeing - Contextual Safeguarding Team have made a
representation highlighting an issue with large groups of men queuing at the premises
and alleged incidents of the handling of stolen goods.(The representation in full and
accompanying photos can be found at Appendix E)

7.5 The applicant and all those that made relevant representations have been formally
notified of this hearing and invited to attend.

8. Mediation

8.1 The Licensing Act 2003 encourages mediation.

8.2 I am unaware of any mediation being conducted between the applicant and any of the
responsible authorities at the time this report was drafted but members will be informed
if there are any developments.

9. Consideration

9.1 Members must take into consideration the following when determining this
application:

● The four statutory licensing objectives.
● Worthing Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
● Guidance issued by the Home Secretary
● The relevant representations from all parties and any mediated agreements

reached.

9.2 These are the only matters to be addressed by the authority when considering this
application. The statutory Licensing objectives are the only grounds on which
representations can be made, and the only grounds on which an aut
[...]
 licence, a responsible authority,
or any other person, may ask the licensing authority to review the licence
because of a matter arising at the premises in connection with any of the four
licensing objectives.

10.3 In determining this application, the principles of the Human Rights Act 1998 must be
taken into consideration and the convention rights of both individuals and businesses
will be given due weight.

8



10.4 Members must consider each application on its own merits, and in accordance with
the principles of natural justice, as well as the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.
All relevant factors must be taken into account, and all irrelevant factors must be
disregarded.

10.5 All applications, before the Sub-Committee, must be considered against the backdrop of
anti-discriminatory legislation, such as the Equality Act 2010 and also in accordance
with the Council's stated policy on Equal Opportunities.

10.6 In accordance with Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Council is under
a duty to exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect on, and the need to do
all it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its areas. The possible crime and
disorder implications are clearly relevant factors in the consideration of all applications
and this is re-emphasised by the Licensing Act 2003 itself. In giving "due regard" to
these possible implications members will consider and weigh up all the information
available and representations made, including those from interested parties and the
responsible authorities particularly the Police.

11. Other Implications

11.1 Any decision taken will have regard for the local environment and, in particular, any
conditions attached for the purposes of preventing public nuisance will take this principle
into account. There are no significant direct race relations or equal opportunity
implications that have been identified.

12. Recommendation

12.1 Members are requested to determine the applicati
[...]
 2 LO » 

i CL jos ate oLinncly =
   iP x} Vetere + 

  

b) The prevention of crime and disorder 
  

      

c) Public safety 
  

  wie ee ok | ollew-el to —_ ger 
Qu Ql Ae fins Ar“ 5     

d) The prevention of public nuisance   

Ne Laurel Meee 1A ep 

  

e) The protection of children from harm     BGouur ch Moore :    
29



Please tick V 

e {have made or enclosed payment of the fee 

e | have enclosed a plan of the premises ; 

| have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others where iY 
applicable 

| have enclosed the consent form completed by the proposed premises supervisor, if applicable 

e | understand that | must now advertise my.application — 

| understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my application will be rejected 

  

IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO 
MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS 
APPLICATION. THOSE WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON 
SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT 

IT I$ AN OF FENCE UNDER SECTION 24B OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FORA 

PERSON FO WORK WHEN THEY KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO 
BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE DISQUALIFIED FROM DOING SO BY REASON OF 
THEIR IMMIGRATION STATUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT WITHOUT 
LEAVE OR WHO IS SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE 
LIABLE TG A CIVIL PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION, 

ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND PURSUANT TO SECTION ZI OF THE 

SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO SO IN THE 
KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE FO BELIEVE, THAT THE 

EMPLOYEE IS DISQUALIFIED. 

Part 4 — Signatures (please read guidance note 10) 

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent. (See guidance 

note 11). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity. 

Declaration 

e [Applicable to individual applicants only, inchuding those ina 

partnership which is not a limited liadility
[...]
ionally left blank



Document is Restricted

35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix E – Other Representation

45



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Act 2003 –  Application for a new Premises Licence
	Combined Appendix A
	Appendix A - Map & Photos of Location - front sheet
	Plan & Photos of Location

	Combined Appendix B
	Appendix B - Plan of Premises - front sheet
	Plan of Premises

	Combined Appendix C Redacted
	Appendix C - Application - front sheet
	New PL Application 

	Appendix D - Responsible Authority Representation - front sheet (2)
	Representation - Sussex Police (PINK PAPER)
	Representation - Trading Standards (PINK PAPER)
	Appendix E - Other Representation - front sheet (1)
	Rep - Tester
	Combine (1)




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Worthing Licensing and Control Sub-Committee B 

17 July 2023 
at 6.30 pm 

 
Councillor Richard Mulholland (Chair) 

  
 

Councillor Cathy Glynn-Davies 
 

Councillor Dale Overton 
 

*Absent 
 

  
LCSC/1/23-24   Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members. 
  
Councillor Cathy Glynn Davies declared that family members owned an establishment in 
Rowlands Road which also held an off sale of alcohol licence.  She stated that she had 
no financial interest in that business and was in no way pre-determined in this case. 
  
LCSC/2/23-24   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
  
LCSC/3/23-24   Members Questions 

 
There were no questions from members. 
 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
After taking advice from the Legal Officer the Chair decided that due to certain restricted 
information within the representations accompanying the report it would be favourable to 
exclude the press and public from this point in the meeting. After taking a vote in favour 
of this proposal it was resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting from the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act indicated against the item. 
  
LCSC/4/23-24   Licensing Act 2003 –  Application for a new Premises Licence 

 
Before the Sub-Committee was a report by the Director for Communities, which has been 
circulated to all Members, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes as item 4. Members were requested to consider and determine an application for 
a new premises licence for Ideal Supermarket, Rowlands Road, Worthing. 
  
Presenting Officer outlined the application 
  
The Licensing Officer presented the report explaining the details of this application. 
  
The Committee carried out the procedure laid before it. 



 
2 

  
The meeting adjourned at 7:30pm for the members to consider their decision. 
  
In reaching its decision the Licensing Sub-Committee has given due regard to the 
following: 
  

        The statutory licensing objectives 
         Worthing Borough Councils Statement of Licensing Policy 
         Guidance under section 182 by the Home Secretary and Licensing Act 2003.  
        The application, written/oral representations made at the hearing and in writing. 
         The Committee also gave regard to human rights legislation and the rules of    

natural justice.  
  
In discharging its functions the Committee did so with a view to promoting the Licensing 
objectives, the relevant objectives here were Prevention of Crime and Disorder, 
Prevention of Public Nuisance and Public Safety.     
  
Resolved: To not grant a licence 
  
The reason for the decision is: The reasons for this decision are exempt. 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 7.58 pm 

 
 

 
 
 
Chair 


